
   
  
  

 
 

 
 
 

March 24, 2008 
 
 
 
OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
ATTENTION:  FILING CENTER 
PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
 
 
RE:  Docket No. UW 123 - In the Matter of FISH MILL LODGES WATER SYSTEM 
Request for a General Rate Increase. 
 
Enclosed for electronic filing in the above-captioned docket is Staff’s Rebuttal 
Testimony in Docket UW 123. 
 
 
 
 
/s/ Kay Barnes 
Kay Barnes 
Regulatory Operations Division 
Filing on Behalf of Public Utility Commission Staff 
(503) 378-5763 
Email: Kay.Barnes@state.or.us 
 
c:  UW 123  Service List (parties) 

Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol St NE, Suite 215 

Mailing Address:  PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308-2148 

Consumer Services 
1-800-522-2404 

Local:  (503) 378-6600 
Administrative Services 

(503) 373-7394 
 

Oregon
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor



 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 
 

 
 
 

UW 123 
 
 

STAFF REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 
 

OF 
 

KATHY MILLER 
 
 
 
 
 

In the Matter of 
FISH MILL LODGES WATER SYSTEM 
Request for a General Rate Increase 

 
 
 

March 24, 2008 
 



 CASE:  UW 123 
 WITNESS:  K. Miller 
 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF 

OREGON 
 
 
 
 

STAFF EXHIBIT 200 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

March 24, 2008 
 
 
 

 



 Staff/200 
 Miller/1 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, OCCUPATION, AND BUSINESS 1 

ADDRESS. 2 

A. My name is Kathy Miller.  I am a Senior Utility Analyst for the Public Utility 3 

Commission of Oregon (PUC).  My business address is 550 Capitol Street NE 4 

Suite 215, Salem, Oregon 97301-2551.   5 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR EXPERIENCE IN WATER REGULATION. 6 

A. I have been with the PUC since 1987 and have participated in water utility 7 

dockets involving rate filings, finance applications, property dispositions, 8 

exclusive service territory, adequacy of service, water and wastewater 9 

rulemakings, formal complaints, and affiliated interest matters. 10 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF STAFF TESTIMONY? 11 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to respond to the written comments submitted 12 

by Judy Bedsole, owner of Fish Mill Lodges Water System (Fish Mill or 13 

Company), at the Evidentiary Hearing held on March 14, 2008, in Florence, 14 

Oregon. 15 

Q. DID YOU PREPARE AN EXHIBIT FOR THIS DOCKET? 16 

A. Yes. Staff prepared Exhibit Staff/201, consisting of 4 pages. 17 

Q. HOW IS STAFF’S TESTIMONY ORGANIZED? 18 

A. In this testimony, Staff will address each issue contained in the Company’s 19 

written comments provided at the Evidentiary Hearing.  Staff identified seven 20 

issues presented by the Company.  In addition to the seven issues identified by 21 

Staff, the Company also attached the Company’s Detailed Statement of Legal 22 

Services Invoices. 23 



 Staff/200 
 Miller/2 

Q. PLEASE RESPOND TO ITEM NO. 1:  FISH MILL ASSERTS THAT THE 1 

SITUATION WITH MR. GUNN, REFERRED TO IN STAFF’S DIRECT 2 

TESTIMONY, WAS A CASE OF INTERFERENCE WITH A PUBLIC 3 

UTILITY, NOT A PROPERTY DISPUTE OR CIVIL ISSUE. 4 

A. The situation referred to in Staff/100, Miller/2, lines 16-21, was a controversy 5 

originating from alleged violations of Fish Mill’s easement by Mr. Gunn.  It was 6 

a property easement dispute which Staff referred to as a “Property Dispute.”  In 7 

Docket ADR 3, the original complaint is listed as “Fish Mill Lodges Water 8 

System, Mr. Gunn, Mr. Bolla, And Dunes City Have Agreed To Mediation To 9 

Resolve Dispute Over Alleged Violation Of Water Company's Easement By Mr. 10 

Gunn And Mr. Gunn's Alleged Violation Of Stop Order Issued By Dunes City.”  11 

Staff’s direct testimony correctly characterizes this as a property dispute. 12 

Q. PLEASE RESPOND TO ISSUE NO. 2:  FISH MILL CONTENDS THAT STAFF 13 

ERRED IN ITS TESTIMONY BY STATING THAT THE APPLICATION FOR 14 

EXCLUSIVE TERRITORY REDUCED THE NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS 15 

FROM 16 TO 3, AND THAT THE APPLICATION FOR TERRITORY 16 

ALLOCATION WAS MANDATED. 17 

A. The Company is correct that at that time all water companies were mandated 18 

by state law to file for exclusive service territory allocations.  Staff’s direct 19 

testimony correctly stated that the water system’s original number of customers 20 

was 16.  Staff did not indicate how many customers were being served at the 21 

time the Company filed for its service territory.  The approved service territory 22 

included three residential customers. 23 



 Staff/200 
 Miller/3 

Q. PLEASE RESPOND TO ISSUE NO. 3:  FISH MILL STATES THAT STAFF’S 1 

ADJUSTMENT OF AMORTIZING THE COMPANY’S CONTRACT LABOR 2 

EXPENSE AFFECTS ITS ABILITY TO PROCEED WITH SYSTEM 3 

IMPROVEMENTS. 4 

A. Staff’s adjustment to the Company’s Contract Labor expense is explained in 5 

Staff’s testimony, Staff/100, Miller/11, lines 1-8.  Staff identified $3,111 in 6 

Contract Labor Expense from the documentation provided by the Company.  7 

The associated invoices provided by the Company are shown below:   8 

 TABLE 1 – INTEGRITY PLUMBING INVOICES 9 

Integrity Plumbing 1/18/2006 $101.00 ($101.00) Put in Plant $0.00  ck2750; PPMA 171 

Integrity Plumbing 1/19/2006 $850.00 ($850.00) Put in Plant $0.00  Mastercard 

Integrity Plumbing 9/29/2006 $100.00   Misc parts  $100.00  Invoice 101676 

Integrity Plumbing 9/29/2006 $60.00 ($60.00) Small Tools $0.00  Invoice 101676 

Integrity Plumbing 9/29/2006 $89.00 ($89.00) move to labor $0.00  Invoice 101676 

Integrity Plumbing 9/29/2006 $3,022.00 ($3,022.00) move to labor $0.00  Invoice 101676 
 10 

  Staff moved the cost of the pump, pressure switch, and partial labor, $101 11 

and $850, to Pumping Equipment in Plant.  Staff moved the $100 in 12 

miscellaneous parts to Repairs and Maintenance Expense.  Staff moved the 13 

$60 for the chain ladder to Small Tools in Plant.  The labor charges of $3,022 14 

and $89 (or $3,111) Staff moved to Contract Labor Expense because according 15 

to Integrity Plumbing (who provided the labor), the majority of this labor was 16 

clearing away the brush to obtain access to the water facilities.  Staff 17 

appropriately accounted for clearing brush as a maintenance expense.   18 

  Staff amortized the $3,111 Contract Labor Expense so the Company could 19 

recover the cost over three years.  To provide for continued maintenance of 20 



 Staff/200 
 Miller/4 

access to the water facilities and to remove any future high cost deferred 1 

maintenance of this type, Staff included an annual $780 in Repairs and 2 

Maintenance Expense for weekly routine maintenance, explained in Staff’s 3 

direct testimony, Footnote 1, Staff/100, Miller/10. 4 

  The Company states that if Staff did not amortize the Contract Labor 5 

Expenses, Fish Mill would receive revenues to facilitate system improvements 6 

in a more timely manner.  However, it is reasonable for the Company to recover 7 

the cost of its contract labor over time.  With the inclusion of an annual 8 

maintenance expense that includes clearing brush, this high cost is and should 9 

be a nonrecurring cost.  Staff will discuss nonrecurring costs later in this 10 

testimony. 11 

Q. PLEASE RESPOND TO ISSUE NO. 4:  FISH MILL STATES THAT IT IS 12 

PREPARED TO SUBMIT A MORE DETAILED STATEMENT OF LEGAL 13 

COSTS. 14 

A. Staff requested Legal Expense detailed documentation three times; see 15 

Staff/100, Miller/13, lines 11-22; Staff/100, Miller/14, lines 1-3; and Staff/101, 16 

Miller/9-16.  The Detailed Statement of Legal Services Invoices submitted by 17 

Fish Mill at the Evidentiary Hearing, is by Ms. Bedsole’s own admission, from 18 

her own knowledge, and is not actual detail provided by an attorney.  In 19 

addition, Ms. Bedsole states in her document that the underlying purpose for 20 

William Carpenter Jr. (Attorney) invoices on 4/29/06, 5/23/06, 5/26/06, 6/1/06, 21 

6/8/06, 6/9/06, 6/27/06, 7/1/06; and invoices from Speer, Hoyt, Jones, Feinman, 22 

Poppe, Wolf & Griffith PC Atty., dated 10/12/06, 10/18/06, 10/19/06, 10/23/06, 23 



 Staff/200 
 Miller/5 

10/26/06 are all related to access to the system easement denied by a private 1 

party.  Ms. Bedsole identifies the private party as Mr. Gunn.  This easement 2 

dispute could have been resolved 10 years ago and the charges are by nature 3 

nonrecurring.  See Staff’s direct testimony: Staff/100, Miller/2, lines 17-21; 4 

Staff/100, Miller/3, lines 9-15. 5 

  The Company also claims, according to Ms. Bedsole’s written Detailed 6 

Statement of Legal Services Invoices, rate case legal expense from Speer, 7 

Hoyt, Jones, Feinman, Poppe, Wolf & Griffith PC Atty.’s on 7/7/06, 8/10/06, 8 

8/11/06, 8/18/06, and 8/22/06.  I calculated the total of legal fees from the 9 

above mentioned attorney firm on those specific dates to be $969.  However, 10 

the firm’s invoices for the dates mentioned above make no reference to the 11 

PUC or a rate case.  Further, the same attorney firm’s invoices on other dates 12 

reference maps and correspondence with William Carpenter Jr. (the Attorney 13 

previously named who is associated with the easement issue).  The only 14 

invoices referencing the PUC or rate calculations total $546.  Staff, in its review 15 

of all the legal fees, identified $778.20 in rate case expense, which Staff 16 

amortized over three years.   17 

Q. PLEASE RESPOND TO ISSUE NO. 5:  FISH MILL STATES THAT ALL 18 

LEGAL EXPENSES WERE PRUDENT AND RELEVANT EITHER TO DEAL 19 

WITH INTERFERENCE OF WATER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 20 

OR COUNSEL AND ASSISTANCE IN PREPARING FOR PUC UW 123. 21 

A. I maintain that the expenses related to the easement dispute could have been 22 

resolved 10 years ago and are nonrecurring.  The Company’s response to Staff 23 



 Staff/200 
 Miller/6 

Data Request No. 17 regarding the underlying purpose of the legal service, the 1 

parties involved, and its relation to the water system, states: 2 

Mr. Carpenter-obtained a writ of assistance for FMLWS (Fish 3 

Mill Lodges Water System) to access water line easement on 4 

Mr. Gunns [sic] property to inspect for leaks, we had positive 5 

results for coliform in water samples and was trying to find the 6 

cause.  He researched legal recourses available to prevent 7 

further situations for inspection/maintenance of the distribution 8 

line.   9 

  Again, the documentation references the property easement dispute with 10 

Mr. Gunn, which could have been resolved 10 years ago and the expense is 11 

nonrecurring. 12 

Q. THE COMPANY MAINTAINS THAT IF THE LEGAL EXPENSES WERE NOT 13 

AMORTIZED, THEN IT WOULD BE ABLE TO USE THOSE FUNDS TO 14 

MAKE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS. 15 

A. I disagree with the Company and I maintain that 25 percent of the legal fees 16 

should be disallowed and the remaining legal fees should be amortized over 17 

three years. 18 

  In response to Staff’s Data Request No. 4, dated October 5, 2007, Staff 19 

requested documentation supporting all 2006 legal fees and any legal expense 20 

incurred by the water system from January 2007 through September 2007.  21 

Fish Mill’s response, dated October 17, 2007, attached all legal receipts.  No 22 



 Staff/200 
 Miller/7 

receipts were provided for January through September 2007, further 1 

substantiating that these costs are nonrecurring.   2 

  Unusual expenses due to litigation that are nonrecurring are either 3 

normalized or amortized, depending on the nature of the expense and the 4 

judgment of the analyst.  A normalization adjustment simply removes the 5 

nonrecurring expense thereby establishing a "normal" level of operating costs 6 

for rate making in the test period.  An amortization adjustment allows the 7 

expense but spreads it over a number of years so that the test period includes 8 

only a portion of the expense.  9 

  Alternatively, the Company could have at any time placed flow meters at 10 

line locations before and after Mr. Gunn’s property.  By strategically placing 11 

flow meters, the Company could have definitively determined if leakage was 12 

actually occurring under Mr. Gunn’s property.  If leakage was occurring under 13 

Mr. Gunn’s property, the Company could have more persuasively demonstrated 14 

that access was necessary and perhaps reducing the need for extensive legal 15 

expenses. 16 

Q. PLEASE RESPOND TO ISSUE NO. 6:  FISH MILL STATES THAT RV 17 

SPACE #8 WAS NOT OCCUPIED; THEREFORE, STAFF NEEDS TO 18 

RECALCULATE ITS RECOMMENDED OCCUPANCY ALLOCATION. 19 

A. Staff made its determination of estimated usage for RV Space #8 based on the 20 

Company’s response to Staff’s clarifying questions regarding the Lodge’s 21 

occupancy, dated December 5, 2007.  Fish Mill’s response received 22 

December 5, 2007 stated, “We also rent space #8 year round to a couple from 23 



 Staff/200 
 Miller/8 

Bakersfild [sic] CA, they were here 2 weeks this year.”  A copy of the document 1 

is attached as Staff/201, Miller/1. 2 

  Also, as stated in Staff’s direct testimony, it is reasonable to charge a 3 

whole year’s worth of estimated water to the rented RV space because one of 4 

the residential customers does not occupy their home.  The residential couple 5 

now lives in a care facility in Florence, but continues to pay their water bill.  In 6 

calculating the allocation to residential customers, Staff used a full year’s 7 

estimated use. 8 

Q. PLEASE RESPOND TO ISSUE NO. 7:  FISH MILL CONTENDS THAT AN 9 

ESTIMATED 100 GALLON PER PERSON PER DAY WATER USAGE IS TOO 10 

HIGH.  STAFF NEEDS TO ADJUST THE RATE TO USE HOTEL ESTIMATED 11 

WATER USE NOT RESIDENTIAL. 12 

A. I researched hotel/motel estimated water usage and recalculated the 13 

occupancy rates.  Based on my research, I could support the Company’s 14 

proposed allocations of 42.66 percent for residential customers and 57.34 15 

percent for the commercial customer.  The allocation change would result in the 16 

following revised rates: 17 

 TABLE 2 – STAFF’S REVISED RECOMMENDED RATES 18 

 MONTHLY RATES  Residential The Lodge 
  Customers Customer 
Rates at Company Filing $24.00 $24.00

Interim Rates Approved by Commission $48.00 $48.00 

Staff’s Direct Testimony Recommended Rates $49.27 $231.00

Staff's Rebuttal Testimony Revised Recommended Rates $53.87 $217.22
 19 



 Staff/200 
 Miller/9 

  I did not attach a revenue requirement page as an exhibit since the amount 1 

of revenue recommended in my direct testimony has not changed.  Only the 2 

allocations to the residential and commercial customers have changed.  My 3 

revised recommended rates are shown in Staff/201, Miller/2. 4 

Q. DOES STAFF HAVE AN ALTERNATE RECOMMENDATION? 5 

A. Yes.  I have developed another alternative for Commission consideration.  In 6 

this scenario, I calculated a revenue requirement that uses a two-year 7 

amortization period instead of a standard three-year amortization for the 8 

following items: 9 

 1) Rate Case Amortization Expense; 10 

 2) Repeat Water Tests; 11 

 3) Legal Expense; and 12 

 4) Contract Labor Expense. 13 

  Changing the amortization from 3 years to 2 years results in a residential 14 

monthly rate of $67.61 (a 182 percent increase in residential customer rates 15 

since the Company filed its case with residential rates of $24, prior to the 16 

interim $48 rate) and a commercial monthly rate of $272.63.  The change to the 17 

revenue requirement increases annual revenue from $4,546 in Staff’s 18 

recommended revenue requirement to a revenue requirement of $5,706, a 19 

$1,160 increase in annual revenue.  The revenue requirement at a 2-year 20 

amortization and resulting rates are attached as Staff/201, Miller/3-4. 21 

  I believe that if the Commission accepts a 2-year amortization of expenses 22 

revenue requirement, the Commission should direct the Company to complete, 23 



 Staff/200 
 Miller/10 

within one year, some of the repairs recommended by the Drinking Water 1 

Program and included in the Oregon Water Service (OWS) bid submitted to 2 

Staff (see Staff/100, Miller/8), as highlighted in the table below: 3 

 TABLE 3 – RECOMMENDED REPAIRS TO FISH MILL SYSTEM 4 

 TASK COST
1. Seal the spring collection box watertight. 180
2. Install a screen on the storage tank vent.   180
3. Install a lock on the spring collection box hatch. 83
4. Install a lock on the storage tank hatch.   83

5. 
Install a bottom drain and shutoff valve on the spring collection 
box. 280

6. Clean the interior and exterior of the storage tank. 260
7. Install a master meter at the spring.   283
8.* Install a meter prior to Gunn’s property.   125
9.* Install a meter after Gunn's property.   125
   TOTAL       1599

 5 
        * Items not included in OWS bid.  The Cost is based on the Lodge meter estimate. 6 
 7 
  The above repairs would result in increased system integrity and protection 8 

of the water source.  Under any rate scenario ordered by the Commission, Fish 9 

Mill should proceed with these important repairs and modifications to its 10 

system. 11 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY? 12 

A. Yes. 13 

 14 















 
 
 
 
 
 

UW 123 
Service List (Parties) 

 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE   

      JASON W JONES 
      ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
jason.w.jones@state.or.us 

FISH MILL LODGES WATER SYSTEM   

      JUDY BEDSOLE 
      OWNER 

PO BOX 95 
WESTLAKE OR 97493 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION   

      KATHY MILLER 550 NE CAPITOL ST STE 215 
SALEM OR 97301-2551 
kathy.miller@state.or.us 

 


